## Central Information Commission Baba Gang Nath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-110067.

CIC/AA/A/2018/206 CICOM/A/2018/00177 CICOM/R/2018/00667

Name of the appellant:

Shri V. Suresh, TPG & Son, 10 Arni Road, Vellore – 632 001.

		27.06.2018
1.	Date of RTI application	23.07.2018
2.	Date of reply of the RTI application	DO to IC(YA)
3.	CPIO(s) who furnished reply	26.07,2018
4.	1 <sup>st</sup> Appeal Date Diary No. of 1 <sup>st</sup> Appeal of the Dak Section	964
5	Diary No. of 1 Appear of the Sun Section	02.08.2018
<u>6.</u> 7.	Diary date of the Dak occition.  Diary date of 1st Appeal in the office of	03.08.2018
	FAA	10.08.2018
8.	Date of Decision	

## Brief facts of the case:-

In the RTI application, appellant has sought status of his request sent in the Commission, diarized vides Dy.No.135852 dt. 06.06.2018.

2. Shri R.P. Grover, CPIO & DO to IC(YA) vide letter dated 23.07.2018 replied as under:-

"Your review petition against the decision in the Appeal file no CIC/MEDCI/A/2017/122398 has been linked in the appeal file and no action has been taken on the said petition. As per the RTI act decision of the Commission is final and binding on all the parties."

## Decision with reasons:-

- 3. On perusal of the appeal, it is observed that the appellant is not aggrieved with the reply of the CPIO but he is aggrieved with the Commission's decision in case file No.CIC/MEDCI/A/2017/122398. In this regard, it is to mention that FAA as well as CPIO of the Commission has no authority to comment on the decision of the Commission.
- 4. As far as reply of CPIO is concerned, the information furnished by the CPIO in response to information sought is factual, therefore, no intervention is required on the part of the FAA, in the matter.

P.T.O.

- 5. The appeal is, therefore, disposed off accordingly.
- 6. In case the appellant is aggrieved by the decision, he is free to file second appeal, if he so desires, before the Central Information Commission, Baba Gang Nath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-110067 against this order within 90 days.

Dated the 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2018.

( Rakesh Kumar Sirigh )
Additional Secretary & First Appellate Authority

Tel: 26162290

Copy to:-

1. Shri Ashok Kumar Sharma, CPIO, RTI Cell, CIC, New Delhi

06